
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 7 September 2016 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Douglas Webb 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Nigel Simpson Councillor Jason Slaymaker 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 May 2016. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Draft Street Trading Policy  (Pages 3 - 30)    
 
Report of Public Protection Manager 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To approve in principle a draft revised Street Trading Policy prior to consultation 
(including the principle of a new fee structure) and subject to consultation to 
recommend that Council designate all streets within the boundary of Cherwell 
District Council as Consent Streets from 3 January 2017  
 
Recommendations 
              
Members are asked to: 
 
(i) to note and reaffirm the council’s adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the purpose of street trading. 
 
(ii) subject to rescinding the current Prohibited Streets Designation (Appendix 
A), to agree in principle to the draft street trading policy and Consent Streets 
Designation (Appendix B) thereby designating all of the streets within the Cherwell 
District Council trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purpose of street 
trading with effect from 3 January 2017.  
 
(iii) to delegate authority to the Public Protection Manager in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee to approve the final street trading policy 
and Consent Streets Designation, following the consideration of any consultation 
responses.  
 
 

8. Taxi Policy and General Licensing Update  (Pages 31 - 34)    
 
Report of Shared Public Protection Manager 
 
Purpose of report 
  
To update the Licensing Committee on various licensing matters including the 
progress of the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 The committee is asked to make any comments in relation to the draft 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 



1.2 The meeting is recommended to note the licensing update 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221601 / 01295 227956 prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Louise Aston - Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
louise.aston@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221601 / 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 30 August 2016 
 

 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 17 May 2016 at 6.35 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  

Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tony Ilott 

 
 

10 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2016-2017  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2016-17. 
 
 

11 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2016-2017  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Bryn Williams be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2016-17. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

7 September 2016 
 

Draft Street Trading Policy 

 
Report of Public Protection Manager 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To approve in principle a draft revised Street Trading Policy prior to consultation 
(including the principle of a new fee structure) and subject to consultation to 
recommend that Council designate all streets within the boundary of Cherwell 
District Council as Consent Streets from 3 January 2017  
  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

Members are asked to: 
 

(i) to note and reaffirm the council’s adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the purpose of street trading. 
 

(ii) subject to rescinding the current Prohibited Streets Designation (Appendix A), to 
agree in principle to the draft street trading policy and Consent Streets Designation 
(Appendix B) thereby designating all of the streets within the Cherwell District 
Council trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purpose of street trading with 
effect from 3 January 2017.  
 

(iii) to delegate authority to the Public Protection Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee to approve the final street trading policy and 
Consent Streets Designation, following the consideration of any consultation 
responses.  
 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The policy has been drafted to simplify and update the existing street trading policy 
for the issue of street trading consents and pavement (table and chairs) licences in 
the district. The draft policy is attached as Appendix C. 

 
2.2 A fair, clear and consistent Street Trading Policy ensures that the local authority can 

put in place controls to protect the 
[...]
on the chief officer of Police for the area in which the street to be 
designated by the resolution is situated 

(b) on any highway authority responsible for the street 
 

The Council will now consult on the above and invite written representations. 
 

3.19 As soon as practicable the Council shall consider any representations relating to the 
proposed resolution. After the Council has considered those representations, they 
may, if they think fit, pass such a resolution 

 
3.20 The Council must then publish a notice that they have passed such a resolution in 

two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in their area. The first 
publication shall not be later than 28 days before the date specified in the resolution 
for the coming into force of the designation. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members are recommended to:- 
 

(i) to note and reaffirm the council’s adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the purpose of street 
trading 
 

(ii) subject to rescinding the current Prohibited Streets Designation, to agree in 
principle to the draft street trading policy and Consent Streets Designation 
thereby designating all of the streets within the Cherwell District Council 
trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purpose of street trading with 
effect from 3 January 2017 

 
(iii) to delegate authority to the Public Protection Manager in consultation with 

the Chairman of the Licensing Committee to approve the final street trading 
policy and Consent Streets Designation following the consideration of any 
consultation responses. 

 
 

 
 
 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 A consultation will be carried out with stakeholders, the public and relevant 

agencies. 
 
 



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The committee could reject the recommendations. 

 
By doing so, officers would be restricted in their powers to inspect and enforce the 
provisions of the leg
[...]
ected 

 
All Cherwell wards 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
Not applicable 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix A 
Appendix B 
Appendix C 
Appendix D 
Appendix E 

Prohibited Streets Designation 
Consent Streets Designation 
Street Trading Policy  
Prohibited Streets 
Existing Consent Street Trading areas 

Background Papers 

 

Report Author Jackie Fitzsimons 

Public Protection Manager 

Nicholas Sutcliffe  

Licensing Manager 

Contact 
Information 

01327 322283 

Jackie.fitzsimons@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
PROPOSED REGULATION OF STREET TRADING  

 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to adopted powers under Section 3 and 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, it is 
intended that (subject to consideration of representations received by the date 
specified below) a resolution be passed rescinding the current prohibited streets 
designation prior to, (subject to consideration of representations received by a 
specified date), the passing of a further resolution designating all street within the 
Cherwell District Council area as consent streets for the purpose of street trading.  A 
draft of the proposed resolution is set out below: 
 
"RESOLVED that pursuant to Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, that the current prohibited streets designation within the 
Cherwell District Council area be rescinded.   
 
The resolution shall take effect on [date to be inserted, which must not be before the 
expiration of the period of one month beginning with the day on which the resolution 
is passed]."   
 
If the resolution is passed, it will mean that street trading in the streets subject to the 
current designation will no longer be prohibited, but upon the passing of the 
resolution designating all streets as consent streets, street trading in all streets within 
the Cherwell District Co
[...]
mium payments and 
confirmation of the annual renewals of the policy. 
 

 No charge shall be made by the permit holder for the use of the chairs and tables 
and other objects. 
 

 Waste from the permit holder’s operations must not be disposed of in the permanent 
litterbins provided by the Council. 
 



13 

 

 Refuse and litter deposited on the highway in the vicinity of the chairs and tables and 
other objects must be removed each day by the permit holder at the their expense or 
at more frequent intervals as may be required by or under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. 
 

 The permit holder shall remove the tables, chairs and windbreaks from the highway 
outside the hours permitted by Clause 2, and immediately if required to do so in order 
to permit works in or the use of the highway by: 
the Council, the County Council, the police, fire and ambulance services, any utility 
operator or builders’ vehicles, hearses and furniture removal vans. 
 

 The permit holder shall be responsible for any rates, taxes and other outgoings which 
may be charged. 
 

 Permissions run from the date of this permit, and would be subject to an annual 
renewal fee. Failure to pay any relevant fees would result in suspension or removal 
of permissions. 
 

 The Council reserves the right to condition, suspend or revoke a permit if the permit 
holder breaches any of the conditions. 
 

 Upon request permit holders will be required to clearly define the permitted area by 
the use of barriers of a type agreed with the Licensing Authority. 

 
 
. 
 
  
FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
For further details of any of these consents, licences or permits please contact: 
 
Licensing, Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
Phone: 01295 – 753744 
Email: licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
 
USEFUL LINKS 
 
Street trading 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30 
 
Pavement licences 
 
http://www.popall.co.uk/LicensingApplications/pavementlicences.asp 
 
 
 


[...]
rket Place. 

BICESTER 

i. Market Square. 

ii. Sheep Street. 

KIDLINGTON 

i. High Street (between its junctions with Banbury Road/Oxford Road and Home Close). 

 

Within these consent streets there are designated pitches, these designated pitches are as follows: 

Banbury 

Site No Street Location 

1 Bridge Street  (North Side) Area in vicinity Halifax and Marks & Spencer. 

2 Bridge Street  (North Side) Area in vicinity of Marks & Spencer and HMV. 

3 Bridge Street (South Side) Area in vicinity of Tony & Guy Hairdressers. 

4 Bridge Street (South Side) Area in vicinity of MacDonalds. 

5 Bridge Street (South Side) Area in vicinity of Wilkinson’s (Nov-Dec Only). 

6 Bridge Street (South Side) Area in vicinity of Barclays Bank (Evening Only). 

7 Bridge Street (South Side) Area in vicinity of Barclays Bank. 

8 Broad Street Area in vicinity of Shoe Zone. 

9 Broad Street Area in vicinity of Prontaprint / Paperway. 

10 High Street (South Side) Area in vicinity of Stead and Simpson. 

11 High Street (North Side) Area in vicinity of Que Pasa. 

12 High Street (North Side) Area in vicinity of Yorkshire Bank / Clinton Cards. 

 

Bicester 

Site No Street Location 

16 Market Square Area at western end of car park in vicinity of Bicester 
Kebab & Pizza House / Proctors Florist. 

17 Sheep Street (South Side) Area in the vicinity of HSBC. 



18 Sheep Street (South Side) Area in the vicinity of Boots and Bicester Bakery. 

19 Sheep Street (South Side) Area in the vicinity of Superdrug and Halifax. 

20 Sheep Street (North Side) Area in the vicinity of Woolworths. 

21 Sheep Street (North Side) Area in the vicinity of Oxfam (Oct to Dec only). 

22 Sheep Street (North Side) Area in the vicinity of Oxfam. 

 

Kidlington 

Site No Street Location 

26 High Street Area on corner with Watts Way (Not Fri & Sat). 

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

7 September 2016 
 

Taxi Policy and General Licensing Update 

 
Report of Shared Public Protection Manager 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
  

To update the Licensing Committee on various licensing matters including the progress of 
the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
1.1 The committee is asked to make any comments in relation to the draft Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
1.2 The meeting is recommended to note the licensing update 

 
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report provides an opportunity for members to comment on the draft Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
2.2 The committee will be given a verbal update on all other licensing matters 
 

 

3.0   Report Details 
 

  3.1    A draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy is currently out for          
public consultation. The consultation period closes on the 9 September. The policy 
amalgamates and updates the current South Northamptonshire Council and 
Cherwell District Council policies. 

 
3.2      It is not a statutory requirement for a local authority to have a formal taxi policy but it  
            is seen as best practice and that any policy is reviewed on a 5 yearly basis or when 

legislative changes require a review. 
 
3.3      We have consulted with Thames Valley Police, Northants Police, all 

Northamptonshire and Oxfordshire local authorities, Milton Keynes Council, all 
licensed drivers and all licensed private hire operators. 

 



3.4      Taxi forums were held with the taxi trade on the 20 July at Cherwell District Council 
and the 27 July at South Northamptonshire Council members of the taxi trade were 
invited to listen to an explanation as to why the new policy is being introduced and 
to ask any questions. All responses will be considered at the close of the 
consultation period. 

 
3.5     As of this month the council currently has the following licensed: 
 

 479 drivers 

 377 vehicles 

 59 operators 
 

The licensing team are activel
[...]
holas Sutcliffe, Licensing Manager 

Contact 
Information 

01327 322278  

licensing@southnorthants.gov.uk  

 

mailto:kelly.wheeler@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:matt.marsh@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@southnorthants.gov.uk



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Draft Street Trading Policy
	Appendix A ST Notice of Intention (Rescind Prohibited Streets) 2016
	Appendix B  ST Notice of Intention (Consent Designation) 2016 V2
	Appendix C  CDC Street Trading Policy Aug 2016
	Appendix D  - Cherwell District Council Street Trading Policy Prohibited Streets
	Appendix E  Cherwell District Council Street Trading Policy - Consent Street

	8 Taxi Policy and General Licensing Update



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 7 September 2016 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Douglas Webb (Chairman)  

Councillor Bryn Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
 

Officers: Jackie Fitzsimons, Shared Public Protection Manager 
Nicholas Sutcliffe, Licensing Manager 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

12 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

14 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2 November 2015 and 
17 May 2016 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee - 7 September 2016 

  

16 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

17 Draft Street Trading Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Public Protection Manager to 
approve in principle a draft revised Street Trading Policy prior to consultation 
(including the principle of a new fee structure) and subject to consultation to 
recommend that the council designates all streets within the boundary of 
Cherwell District Council as Consent Streets from 3 January 2017 
 
Resolved  
       
(1) That the council’s adoption of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the purpose of street trading 
be noted and reaffirmed. 

 
(2) That, subject to rescinding the current Prohibited Streets Designation,  

agreement in principle be given to the draft street trading policy and 
Consent Streets Designation (Annex to the minutes as set out in the 
minute book) thereby designating all of the streets within the Cherwell 
District Council trading boundary as Consent Streets for the purpose of 
street trading with effect from 3 January 2017.  

 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Public Protection Manager in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee to approve 
the final Street Trading Policy and Consent Streets Designation, 
following the consideration of any consultation responses.  

 
 

18 Taxi Policy and General Licensing Update  
 
The Committee considered a report to update the Licensing Committee on 
various licensing matters including the progress of the new Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
 
Resolved 
             
(1) That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 

noted.  
 

(2) That the licensing update be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


